
January 21, 2026 

Lauren Fierman, Agent 
Kwizda Agro GmbH 
c/o SciReg, Inc. 
12733 Director’s Loop 
Woodbridge, VA 22192 

Subject: PRIA (Pesticide Registration Improvement Act) Labeling and Formulation Amendment 
Adding Alternate Brand Names: TRICO Forestry, TRICO Home & Garden, TRICO PRO and 
GrazeGuard; Adding Greenhouse and Turf Uses; Adding Name and Address of additional 
Producers on Basic and Alternate #1 Confidential Statements of Formula (CSFs), 
packaging types, optional marketing claims; and Revising mixing and dilution 
instructions and storage and disposal sections to the Residential sublabel B.  
Product Name: TRICO ®  
EPA Registration Number: 71637-2 
EPA Receipt Date: 05/15/2025, 09/16/2025, 11/03/2025 and 09/30/2025 
Action Case Number: 00654739, 00672120, 00673316 and 0067212 

Dear Lauren Fierman: 

The amended labeling and Confidential Statements of Formula (CSFs) referred to above, submitted in 
connection with registration under the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, as 
amended, are acceptable.  

You must submit and/or cite all data required for registration or registration review of your product 
when: the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency requires all registrants of similar products to submit 
such data.  

Please note that the record for this product currently contains the following acceptable CSFs: 

• Basic CSF dated 09/30/2025
• Alternate CSF #1 dated 09/30/2025

Any CSFs other than those listed above are superseded/no longer valid. 

A stamped copy of your labeling is enclosed for your records. This labeling supersedes all previously 
accepted labeling. You must submit one (1) copy of the final printed labeling before you release this 
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product for shipment with the new labeling. In accordance with 40 CFR § 152.130(c), you may 
distribute or sell this product under the previously approved labeling for 18 months from the date of 
this letter. After 18 months, you may only distribute or sell this product if it bears this new revised 
labeling or subsequently approved labeling. “To distribute or sell” is defined under FIFRA section 2(gg) 
and its implementing regulation at 40 § CFR 152.3.  

Should you wish to add/retain a reference to your company’s website on your label, then please be 
aware that the website becomes labeling under FIFRA and is subject to review by EPA. If the website is 
false or misleading, the product will be considered to be misbranded and sale or distribution of the 
product is unlawful under FIFRA section 12(a)(1)(E). 40 CFR § 156.10(a)(5) lists examples of statements 
EPA may consider false or misleading. In addition, regardless of whether a website is referenced on 
your product’s label, claims made on the website may not substantially differ from those claims 
approved through the registration process. Therefore, should EPA find or if it is brought to our 
attention that a website contains statements or claims substantially differing from statements or 
claims made in connection with obtaining a FIFRA section 3 registration, the website will be referred to 
EPA’s Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance. 

Your release for shipment of this product constitutes acceptance of these terms. If these terms are not 
complied with, this registration will be subject to cancellation in accordance with FIFRA section 6.  

If you have any questions, please contact Menyon Adams by phone at (202) 566-1604 or via email at 
adams.menyon@epa.gov.  

 Sincerely, 
 
 

  
  
      Gina Burnett, Senior Regulatory Advisor 
      Biochemical Pesticides Branch 

Biopesticides and Pollution  
 Prevention Division (7511M) 
Office of Pesticide Programs 

 
 
 
Enclosure 

mailto:adams.menyon@epa.gov
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[Bracketed information is optional text] 
Master Label 

Sublabel A: Commercial Use on Trees and Shrubs 
Sublabel B: Residential Use 
Sublabel C: Agricultural Use 
Sublabel D: Combination Commercial Trees, 

Shrubs, and Agricultural Uses 
 
 

 
ABN: GrazeGuard, Trico Forestry, Trico Home & Garden, and Trico Pro 

 
REPELLENT FOR PREVENTING BROWSING DAMAGE CAUSED 

BY DEER, [RABBITS], ELK, AND MOOSE 
 

ACTIVE INGREDIENT 
Sheep fat ..................................... 6.4% 

OTHER INGREDIENTS .............. 93.6% 
TOTAL ........................................ 100.0% 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN 
CAUTION 

See [back] [bottom] [and] [side] [panel/panels] for First Aid, additional precautionary 
statements and Directions for Use 

 

Net Contents: 
Lot/batch No.: 

 
EPA Reg. No. 71637-2 
EPA Est. No. 

 
Kwizda Agro GmbH 
Universitätsring 6 
A-1010, Vienna 
Austria 

    info@kwizda.com   
 
[Made in USA] 
[TRICO® is a registered trademark of KWIZDA Agro] 

01/21/2026

71637-2
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[Bracketed information is optional text] 
Sublabel A: Commercial Use on Trees and Shrubs 

 
TRICO® 

 
REPELLENT FOR PREVENTING BROWSING, RUBBING AND 

BARK STRIPPING DAMAGE CAUSED BY DEER, [RABBITS], ELK, 
AND MOOSE IN [RETAIL] FOREST AND CONIFER NURSERIES, 
PLANTATIONS, [RETAIL] OUTDOOR NURSERIES (INCLUDING 
CONTAINER, BENCH, FLAT, PLUG, BED-GROWN AND FIELD- 

GROWN ORNAMENTALS AND FRUIT TREES), GREENHOUSES, 
COMMERCIAL LANDSCAPES, AND FORESTS 

 

ACTIVE INGREDIENT 
Sheep fat ..................................... 6.4% 

OTHER INGREDIENTS .............. 93.6% 
TOTAL ........................................ 100.0% 

 
 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN 
CAUTION 

See [back] [bottom] [and] [side] [panel/panels] for First Aid, additional precautionary 
statements and Directions for Use 

 
 

Net Contents: 1 pint, 1 quart, ½ gallon, 1 gallon, 5 gallons, 55 gallons, 275 gallons 
Lot/batch No.: 

 
EPA Reg. No. 71637-2 
EPA Est. No. 

 
Kwizda Agro GmbH 
Universitätsring 6 
A-1010, Vienna 
Austria 
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FIRST AID 
 
 
IF IN EYES: 

• Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15- 
20 minutes. 

• Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, 
then continue rinsing. 

• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 

 
IF ON SKIN: 

• Take off contaminated clothing. 
• Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15-20 

minutes. 
• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 

 
 
IF INHALED: 

• Move person to fresh air. 
• If person is not breathing, call 911 or an ambulance, then give 

artificial respiration, preferably by mouth-to-mouth, if 
possible. 

• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 
 
 
IF SWALLOWED: 

• Call a poison control center or doctor immediately for treatment 
advice. 

• Have person sip a glass of water if able to swallow. 
• Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so by a poison control 

center or doctor. 
• Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. 

HOTLINE 
Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center, 
doctor, or going for treatment. For emergencies, call the poison control center 1-800- 
222-1222. For non-emergency information concerning this product, call the National 
Pesticides Information Center (NPIC) at 1-800-858-7378 (NPIC Web site: 
www.npic.orst.edu), 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

 

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS 
HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS 

 
CAUTION. Causes moderate eye irritation. Harmful if swallowed or absorbed through 
skin. Prolonged or frequently repeated skin contact may cause allergic reactions in some 
individuals. 
Avoid contact with eyes, skin and clothing, and avoid breathing spray mist. Remove and 
wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Wear protective gloves, long sleeved shirt and 
long pants, shoes, and socks. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling and 
before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or using the toilet. 

 
Applicators must wear long sleeved shirt, long pants, shoes, and socks. Do not enter or 
allow worker entry into treated areas during the restricted entry interval (REI) of 12 
hours. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 
 

For terrestrial uses: Do not apply directly to water or to areas where surface water is 
present or to intertidal areas below the mean high water make. Do not contaminate water 
when disposing of equipment washwater or rinsate. 

 
PRODUCT INFORMATION 

 
TRICO® is a scent and taste repellent that protects against deer, [rabbits], elk and moose 
that browse, rub or debark seedlings, trees and shrubs. 

 
Hardly recognizable to humans, but highly repellent to [rabbits], deer, elk, and moose, it provides 

– apart from a taste barrier – a very strong scent barrier. 
 

For commercial application, TRICO® is a ready-to-use liquid concentrate used directly 
without any mixing or dilution. For protection against deer browsing, TRICO® is applied 
to the terminal shoots of stems or trunks of trees or shrubs – for protection against 
rubbing or debarking. 

 
TRICO® provides effective control for up to 6 months [8 months] and ensures that young 
plantations have undisturbed growth. 

 
DIRECTIONS FOR USE 

 
It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its 
labeling. 

 
AGRICULTURAL USE 

Use this product only in accordance with its labelling and with the Worker Protection 
Standard, 40 CFR part 170. This standard contains requirements for the protection of 
agricultural workers on farms, forests, nurseries, and greenhouses, and handlers of 
agricultural pesticides. It contains requirements for training, decontamination, notification, 
and emergency assistance. It also contains specific instructions and exceptions pertaining to 
the statements on this `label about personal protective equipment (PPE), notification to 
workers, and restricted-entry interval. The requirements in this box apply to uses of this 
product that are covered by the Worker Protection Standard. 

 
Do not enter or allow worker entry into treated areas during the restricted entry interval (REI) 
of 12 hours. 

 
PPE required for early entry to treated areas (that is permitted under the Worker Protection 
Standard and that involves contact with anything that has been treated, such as plants, soil, or 
water) is: long sleeved shirt, long pants, gloves, shoes, and socks. 
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Information for Use: 
• Apply only at temperatures above 35° F and below 85° F. 
• Avoid application in direct sunlight on hot days to avoid damage to leaves — for 

best results, apply in early morning or late afternoon. 
• Before large-scale treatments or application in combination with other products, 

test product on a small area of that plant type to avoid possible plant damage. 
• Protect product from freezing. Freezing makes TRICO® unusable. 
• Do not apply other products one week before and one week after application of 

TRICO®. 
Shake the container thoroughly before use. For 55 gallon and 275 gallon 
drums/containers, stir container contents until homogenous. 

 
Apply only under dry conditions. Drying period depends on weather conditions. Under 
low humidity conditions, drying is expected to take a maximum of 6 hours. Once dried, 
TRICO® provides excellent rain resistance. 

 
APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS 

 
To control deer, [rabbits], elk, or moose browsing in winter and summer: 
Application equipment: Use a hand-held, knapsack or garden sprayer with flat fan or 
cone nozzle. 

 
TRICO® is sprayed directly on the terminal sprouts and tops of young trees and shrubs 
which are particularly exposed to damage by browsing of deer, [rabbits], elk, or moose. 

 
Apply 1.1-2.2 gal/acre of undiluted TRICO depending on planting density. For best 
control, use 0.13 fluid ounces/plant. [1 gallon covers approximately 1,000 plants]. Make 
only one application in autumn/winter to deter winter browsing. 
Newly grown shoots may be protected by a spring application to prevent spring/summer 
deer, [rabbits], elk, or moose browsing. For best control, use 0.13 fl. oz./plant. [1 gallon 
covers approximately 1,000 plants]. Make one application only in spring to deter 
spring/summer browsing. Make no more than two applications of 2.2 gal/acre per year 
(0.13 fl. oz./plant per year). 

 
 

NON-AGRICULTURAL USE 
The requirements in this box apply to uses of this product that are NOT within the 
scope of the Worker Protection Standard for agricultural pesticides (40 CFR Part 170). 
The WPS applies when this product is used to produce agricultural plants on farms, 
forests, nurseries, or greenhouses. 

• Keep children and pets out of the treated areas until sprays have dried. 
• Do not enter or allow worker entry into treated areas during the restricted entry 

interval (REI) of 12 hours. 
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To control rubbing: 
 

Rubbing damage by deer, elk, or moose mainly occurs in the summer/fall. Apply 2.2 
gal/acre (282 fl. oz./acre) or 0.17-0.68 fl. oz./trunk of undiluted TRICO to the stems or 
trunks of coniferous and deciduous trees. Adjust quantity to tree size and apply on the 
threatened parts. Start from the top to the middle of the tree. Make only one application. 

 
To control bark stripping: 

 

Debarking of deciduous and coniferous trees by deer can occur in mostly winter and 
spring depending on the weather conditions. One application of TRICO is enough to 
provide sufficient protection against debarking damage for one growing season. Apply 
2.2 gal/acre (282 fl. oz./acre) or 3.4 fl. oz./trunk of undiluted TRICO to the vulnerable 
part of the trunk (approximately 3-4.5 feet above the ground or snow level). Adjust 
application timing to local conditions. Apply before deer damage might happen. Make 
only one application. 

 
STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 

Do not contaminate water, food or feed by storage or disposal. 
 

PESTICIDE STORAGE: Store only in original container, in a cool, dry area. Keep 
away from children and pets. Protect from heat and freezing. Store between 35°F and 
85°F. From date of manufacture, product can be stored for 24 months. Keep container 
tightly closed to prevent spillage and evaporation. If spillage occurs, dilute with water 
and flush away. 
PESTICIDE DISPOSAL: In case of leak or spill, use absorbent materials to contain 
liquids and dispose of as waste. 
CONTAINER HANDLING: Nonrefillable container. Do not refill or reuse this 
container. Offer for recycling, if available. Clean container promptly after emptying. 
Container sizes of 5 gallons or less: Triple rinse as follows: Empty the remaining 
contents into the application equipment or a mix tank and drain for 10 seconds after the 
flow begins to drip. Fill the container ¼ full with water and recap. Shake for 10 
seconds. Pour rinsate into application equipment or a mix tank or store rinsate for later 
use or disposal. Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Repeat this 
procedure two more times. 
Container sizes of greater than 5 gallons: Triple rinse as follows: Empty the remaining 
contents into the application equipment or a mix tank. Fill the container ¼ full with 
water. Replace and tighten closures. Tip container on its side and roll it back and forth, 
ensuring at least one complete revolution, for 30 seconds. Stand the container on its 
end and tip it back and forth several times. Turn the container over onto its other end 
and tip it back and forth several times. Empty the rinsate into application equipment or 
a mix tank or store rinsate for later use or disposal. Repeat this procedure two more 
times. 

 
After 24 months’ storage has been exceeded, do not use and dispose of product in 
accordance with the instructions above. 
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Note: Seller warrants that this product complies with the specifications expressed in this 
label. To the extent consistent with applicable law, Seller makes no other warranties, and 
disclaims all other warranties, express or implied, including, but not limited to, warranties 
of merchantability and fitness for the intended purpose. To the extent consistent with 
applicable law, Seller's total liability or default, breach or failure under this label shall not 
exceed the amount of the purchase price. To the extent consistent with applicable law, 
Seller shall have no liability for consequential, special or incidental damages. 

 
The Directions for Use of this product are believed to be adequate and must be followed 
carefully. It is impossible to eliminate all risks associated with use of this product, 
however. Ineffectiveness or other unintended consequences may result based on factors 
beyond the control of the registrant, including but not limited to weather conditions or the 
manner of use or application. 
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[Optional Marketing/Advertising Claims] 
 
• Deer, elk and moose repellent 
• Prevents Deer, Elk or Moose Damage 
• Protects Against Deer, Elk and Moose Damage 
• Effective for up to 6 (8) months 
• Lasts up to 6 (8) months* 
• Repels (deer) up to 6 (8) months* 
• (Protects) (Effective) up to 6 (8) months* 
• Residual repellency up to 6 (8) months* 
• (Single) (One) (1) Application (lasts) (protects) (repels) (deer) up to 6 (8) months* 
• Weather-Resistant Formula Provides Effective Damage Control 
• Weather-Resistant Formula 
• Get Long-Lasting (Results) (Effectiveness) (Protection) with (a Single) (One) (1) 

Application 
• Repels by Scent and Taste 
• Both Scent and Taste Barrier 
• Starts working upon application. 
• Water-resistant once dried 
• Hardly recognizable smell to humans. 
• Dries odorless to humans. 
• Effective in all seasons 
• Apply year-round 
• Proven track record in Europe 
• The European market leader 
• The product of choice in Sweden 
• Apply less than competing products. 
• One gallon covers (protects) up to 1,000 plants.* 

 
*When applied as directed. 

 
 

[Optional Marketing Graphics] 
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[Bracketed information is optional text] 
Sublabel B: Residential Use 

 
TRICO® 

ABN: GRAZEGUARD™ 
 

REPELLENT FOR PREVENTING BROWSING DAMAGE CAUSED 
BY DEER, [RABBITS], ELK, AND MOOSE IN RESIDENTIAL 

LANSCAPES, GARDENS, AND GARDEN PERIMETERS 
 

ACTIVE INGREDIENT 
Sheep fat ..................................... 6.4% 

OTHER INGREDIENTS .............. 93.6% 
TOTAL ........................................ 100.0% 

 
 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN 
CAUTION 

See [back] [bottom] [and] [side] [panel/panels] for First Aid, additional precautionary 
statements and Directions for Use 

 
 

Net Contents : 3.2 fl. oz., 6.4 fl. oz., 1 pint, 1 quart, ½ gallon, 1 
gallon, 2.5 gallons  
 
Lot/batch No.: 

 
EPA Reg. No. 71637-2 
EPA Est. No. 

 
Kwizda Agro GmbH 
Universitätsring 6 
A-1010, Vienna 
Austria 
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FIRST AID 
 
 
IF IN EYES: 

• Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15- 
20 minutes. 

• Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, 
then continue rinsing. 

• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 

 
IF ON SKIN: 

• Take off contaminated clothing. 
• Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15-20 

minutes. 
• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 

 
 
IF INHALED: 

• Move person to fresh air. 
• If person is not breathing, call 911 or an ambulance, then give 

artificial respiration, preferably by mouth-to-mouth, if 
possible. 

• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 
 
 
IF SWALLOWED 

• Call a poison control center or doctor immediately for treatment 
advice. 

• Have person sip a glass of water if able to swallow. 
• Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so by a poison control 

center or doctor. 
• Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. 

HOTLINE 
Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center, 
doctor, or going for treatment. For emergencies, call the poison control center 1-800- 
222-1222. For non-emergency information concerning this product, call the National 
Pesticides Information Center (NPIC) at 1-800-858-7378 (NPIC Web site: 
www.npic.orst.edu), 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

 

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS 
HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS 

 
CAUTION. Causes moderate eye irritation. Harmful if swallowed or absorbed through 
skin. Prolonged or frequently repeated skin contact may cause allergic reactions in some 
individuals. 
Avoid contact with eyes, skin and clothing, and avoid breathing spray mist. Remove and 
wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Wear protective gloves, long sleeved shirt and 
long pants, shoes, and socks. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling and 
before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or using the toilet. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 

To protect the environment, do not allow pesticide to enter or run off into storm drains, drainage 
ditches, gutters or surface waters. Applying this product in calm weather when rain is not 
predicted for the next 24 hours will help to ensure that wind or rain does not blow or wash 
pesticide off the treatment area. Rinsing application equipment over the treated area will help 
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avoid run off to water bodies or drainage systems. 
 

PRODUCT INFORMATION 
 

TRICO® protects against deer, [rabbits], elk and moose that feed on and damage flowers, 
ornamentals, shrubs, trees as well as vegetable gardens and fruit-bearing trees. 

 
Hardly recognizable to humans, but highly repellent to [rabbits], deer, elk, and moose, it 
provides – apart from a taste barrier – a very strong scent barrier. 

 
Its proven efficacy has made TRICO® a product of choice [market leader] [in Europe]. 
Furthermore, with a minimum spray interval of 28 days during periods of high plant 
growth, it provides superior convenience for the user. 

 
TRICO® provides effective control for up to 4 months, depending on animal pressure 
and season. 

 
DIRECTIONS FOR USE 

It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its 
labeling. 

 
Mixing and Dilution Instructions 
Shake the container thoroughly before use. Use 1 part of TRICO® to 9 parts of water. 
 
[for 3.2 fl. oz. container size only] 
Contents of 3.2 fl. oz. [bottle] [pouch] make 32 fl. oz. (¼ gallon) of spray when 
mixed with 28.8 fl. oz. (¼ gallon) of water. For heavy browsing pressure use this 
amount for 510 sq. ft. For light to moderate browsing pressure, treat up to 1,020 sq. ft. 
 
[for 6.4 fl. oz. container size only] 
Contents of 6.4 fl. oz. [bottle] [pouch] make 64 fl. oz. (½ gallon) of spray when 
mixed with 57.6 (½ gallon) of water. For heavy browsing pressure use this amount for 
1,020sq. ft. For light to moderate browsing pressure, treat up to 2,040 sq. ft. 
 
[for 16 fl. oz. container size only] 
Contents of 16 fl. oz. (⅛ gallon) bottle make 160 fl. oz (1¼ gallons) of spray when 
mixed with 144 fl. oz. (1⅛ gallons) of water. For heavy browsing pressure use this 
amount for 2,550 sq. ft. For light to moderate browsing pressure, treat up to 5,100 sq. 
ft. 

 
[for 32 fl. oz. container size only] 
Contents of 32 fl. oz. (¼ gallon) bottle make 320 fl. oz. (2½ gallons) of spray when 
mixed with 288 fl. oz. (2¼ gallons) of water. For heavy browsing pressure use this 
amount for 5,100 sq. ft. For light to moderate browsing pressure, treat up to 10,200 sq. 
ft. 
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[for 64 fl. oz. container size only] 
Contents of 64 fl. oz. (½ gallon) bottle make 640 fl. oz. (5 gallons) of spray when mixed 
with 576 fl. oz. (4½ gallons) of water. For heavy browsing pressure use this amount for 
10,200 sq. ft. For light to moderate browsing pressure, treat up to 20,400 sq. ft. 

 
[for 1 gallon container size only] 
Contents of 128 fl. oz. (1 gallon) bottle make 1280 fl. oz. (10 gallons) of spray when 
mixed with 1152 fl. oz. (9 gallons) of water. For heavy browsing pressure use this amount 
for 20,400 sq. ft. For light to moderate browsing pressure, treat up to 40,800 sq. ft. 

 
[for 2.5 gallon container size only] 
Contents of 320 fl. oz. (2.5 gallon) bottle make 3200 fl. oz. (25 gallons) of spray when 
mixed with 2880 fl. oz. (22½ gallons) of water. For heavy browsing pressure use this 
amount for 51,000 sq. ft. For light to moderate browsing pressure, treat up to 102,000 
sq. ft. 

 
APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS 

 
[For best results] 
Spray dry plant leaves, stems, flowers, tree bark and branches that need protection until 
run-off occurs or plants look wet. For extra protection on low growing plants, spray soil 
around plant base as well. 

 
Spray treatment: For vegetables and fruit targeted for human consumption, spray on 
stems and leaves. [To avoid influencing [fresh] [fruit] [produce] [taste] [odor] 
[fragrance] [smell] do not apply directly to fruit [produce] [within 14 days] [prior to 
harvest]. [To avoid spray layer on [fresh] [fruit] [produce] do not apply directly to fruit 
[produce] [within 14 days] prior to harvest]. 

 
[Perimeter treatment: Create a repelling barrier by applying to the surrounding area. 
Make treatment at least 6 feet wide. Wider applications may be more effective. 

 
Drying period depends on weather conditions. Under low humidity conditions, drying is 
expected to take a maximum of 6 hours. Once dried, TRICO® provides excellent rain 
resistance. 

Use a hand-held, knapsack or garden sprayer with a flat fan or cone nozzle. 

Information for Use: 
• Apply only at temperatures between 35° F and 85° F. 
• Avoid application in direct sunlight on hot days to avoid damage to leaves. For 

best results, apply in early morning or late afternoon. 
• Before large-scale treatments or application in combination with other products, 

test product on a small area of that plant type to avoid possible plant damage. Use 
with caution on open blooms and sensitive varieties such as impatiens, fuchsia, 
and begonias. 
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• Do not apply more than 16 fl. oz. of product per 2550 sq. ft. 
• Do not exceed six applications per year. 

 
Foliar Application: 

 
[for 3.2 fl. oz. container size only] 
 

Degree of 
Browsing 

 
 

Application Rate 

Timing of 
Application 

Spring/Summer 

Timing of 
Application 

Autumn/Winter 

 
Area 

Covered 

Heavy 
Browsing 

3.2 fluid ounces 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
510 sq. ft. 

Light to 
Moderate 
Browsing 

3.2 fluid ounces 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
1,020 sq. ft. 

 
[for 6.4 fl. oz. container size only] 
 

Degree of 
Browsing 

 
 

Application Rate 

Timing of 
Application 

Spring/Summer 

Timing of 
Application 

Autumn/Winter 

 
Area 

Covered 

Heavy 
Browsing 

6.4 fluid ounces 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
1,020 sq. ft. 

Light to 
Moderate 
Browsing 

6.4 fluid ounces 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
2,040 sq. ft. 

 
[for 16 fl. oz. container size only] 
 

Degree of 
Browsing 

 
 

Application Rate 

Timing of 
Application 

Spring/Summer 

Timing of 
Application 

Autumn/Winter 

 
Area 

Covered 

Heavy 
Browsing 

16 fluid ounces 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
2,550 sq. ft. 

Light to 
Moderate 
Browsing 

16 fluid ounces 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
5,100 sq. ft. 
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[for 32 fl. oz. container size only] 
 

Degree of 
Browsing 

 
 

Application Rate 

Timing of 
Application 

Spring/Summer 

Timing of 
Application 

Autumn/Winter 

 
Area 

Covered 

Heavy 
Browsing 

32 fluid ounces 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
5,100 sq. ft. 

Light to 
Moderate 
Browsing 

32 fluid ounces 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
10,200 sq. ft. 

 
[for 64 fl. oz. container size only] 
 

Degree of 
Browsing 

 
 

Application Rate 

Timing of 
Application 

Spring/Summer 

Timing of 
Application 

Autumn/Winter 

 
Area 

Covered 

Heavy 
Browsing 

64 fluid ounces 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
10,200 sq. ft. 

Light to 
Moderate 
Browsing 

64 fluid ounces 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
20,400 sq. ft. 

 
[for 1 Gallon container size only] 
 

Degree of 
Browsing 

 
 

Application Rate 

Timing of 
Application 

Spring/Summer 

Timing of 
Application 

Autumn/Winter 

 
Area 

Covered 

Heavy 
Browsing 

1 Gallon 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
20,400 sq. ft. 

Light to 
Moderate 
Browsing 

1 Gallon 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
40,800 sq. ft. 
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[for 2.5 Gallon container size only] 
 

Degree of 
Browsing 

 
 

Application Rate 

Timing of 
Application 

Spring/Summer 

Timing of 
Application 

Autumn/Winter 

 
Area 

Covered 

Heavy 
Browsing 

2.5 Gallons 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 

 
51,000 sq. ft. 

Light to 
Moderate 
Browsing 

2.5 Gallons 
concentrate (mix 
1:9 with water) 

 
Up to 4 applications 

 
1-2 applications 102,000 sq. 

ft. 

 
In case of fresh deer, elk, moose [or rabbit] damage or rapid plant growth, re-apply after 
28 days. 

 
[Tested varieties] 
TRICO® has been tested on the following ornamental plants, on which compatibility has 
occurred at the labeled application rate: 
begonia, black pine, common hawthorn, daisy, English dogwood, English hawthorn, 
European hornbeam, European silver fir, field larkspur, field maple forsythia geranium,, 
Himalayan crane's bill, Japanese fantail willow, laburnum, lilac, northern white cedar, 
Norway spruce, oak, Oriental spruce, rose, sage, violet, and weigela. 

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 
Do not contaminate water, food or feed by storage or disposal. 

 
PESTICIDE STORAGE: Store only in original container, in a cool, dry area. Keep 
away from children and pets. Protect from heat and freezing. Store between 35°F and 
85°F. From date of manufacture, product can be stored for 24 months. Keep container 
tightly closed to prevent spillage and evaporation. If spillage occurs, dilute with water 
and flush away. 

 
CONTAINER HANDLING AND DISPOSAL: Nonrefillable container. Do not refill 
or reuse this container. Offer for recycling, if available. Clean container promptly after 
emptying.  
[Pouch sizes of 6.4 fl oz or less: Each pouch is for one-time use only. Do not store any 
opened pouches. Empty the entire contents of the pouches into the mixing vessel. Once 
empty, discard the empty pouch immediately in a secure trash receptacle that cannot be 
accessed by children.] 
Container sizes greater than 6.4 fl. oz.: Triple rinse as follows: Empty the remaining 
contents into application equipment or a mix tank and drain for 10 seconds after the 
flow begins to drip. Fill the container ¼ full with water and recap. Shake for 10 seconds. 
Pour rinsate into application equipment or a mix tank or store rinsate for later use or 
disposal. Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Repeat this procedure two 
more times. After 24 months’ storage has been exceeded, do not use and dispose of 
product in accordance with the instructions above. 
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Note: Seller warrants that this product complies with the specifications expressed in this 
label. To the extent consistent with applicable law, Seller makes no other warranties, and 
disclaims all other warranties, express or implied, including, but not limited to, warranties 
of merchantability and fitness for the intended purpose. To the extent consistent with 
applicable law, Seller's total liability or default, breach or failure under this label shall not 
exceed the amount of the purchase price. To the extent consistent with applicable law, 
Seller shall have no liability for consequential, special or incidental damages. 

 
The Directions for Use of this product are believed to be adequate and must be followed 
carefully. It is impossible to eliminate all risks associated with use of this product, 
however. Ineffectiveness or other unintended consequences may result based on factors 
beyond the control of the registrant, including but not limited to weather conditions or the 
manner of use or application. 
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[Optional Marketing/Advertising Claims] 
 
• Deer, elk and moose repellent 
• Prevents Deer, Elk or Moose Damage 
• Protects against deer, elk or moose that feed on and damage flowers, ornamentals, 

shrubs, trees, vegetables and fruit-bearing trees 
• Protects Against Deer, Elk and Moose Damage 
• Deer & rabbit repellent 
• Protects against deer & rabbits 
• Protects flowers, ornamentals, shrubs, trees, vegetable gardens, and fruit-bearing trees 
• (For) Use on flowers, ornamentals, shrubs, trees, vegetable gardens. and fruit trees 
• Half as many applications when compared to other repellent products 
• Effective for a minimum of 28 days 
• Lasts up to 4 months* 
• Repels (deer) up to 4 months* 
• (Protects) (Effective) up to 4 months* 
• Residual repellency up to 4 months* 
• (Single) (One) (1) Application (lasts) (protects) (repels) (deer) up to 4 months* 
• Protects your flower garden and ornamentals for up to 4 months* 
• Weather-Resistant Formula Provides Effective Damage Control 
• Weather-Resistant Formula 
• Get Long-Lasting (Results) (Effectiveness) (Protection) with (a Single) (One) (1) 

Application 
• Exclusive Technology 
• Starts to repel immediately 
• Dual action 
• Repels by Scent and Taste 
• Both Scent and Taste Barrier 
• Starts working upon application. 
• Water-resistant once dried 
• Does not cause a visible spray layer on the plants and ornamentals. 
• Hardly recognizable smell to humans. 
• Dries odorless to humans. 
• Does not disturb pets 
• Effective in all seasons 
• Apply year-round 
• Proven track record in Europe 
• The European market leader 
• Apply less than competing products. 
• Covers (protects) up to 5,100 sq. ft. (16 fluid ounces)** 
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• Covers (protects) up to 10,200 sq. ft. (32 fluid ounces)** 
• Covers (protects) up to 20,400 sq. ft. (64 fluid ounces)** 
• Covers (protects) up to 40,800 sq. ft. (1 gallon)** 
• Covers (protects) up to 102,000 sq. ft. (2.5 gallons)** 

 
*When applied as directed 
[or] 
*Reapply TRICO® at 28-day intervals. 

 
**Under moderate browsing pressure. 

 
 

[Optional Marketing Graphics] 
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[Bracketed information is optional text] 
Sublabel C: Agricultural Use 

 
TRICO® 

 
REPELLENT FOR PREVENTING DEER, [RABBITS], ELK, AND 

MOOSE DAMAGE IN AGRICULTURAL AND TURF SITES 

ACTIVE INGREDIENT 
Sheep fat ..................................... 6.4% 

OTHER INGREDIENTS .............. 93.6% 
TOTAL ........................................ 100.0% 

 
 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN 
CAUTION 

See [back] [bottom] [and] [side] [panel/panels] for First Aid, additional precautionary 
statements and Directions for Use 

 
 

Net Contents: 1.5 gallons, 2.5 gallons, 5 gallons, 55 gallons, 275 gallons 
Lot/batch No.: 

 
EPA Reg. No. 71637-2 
EPA Est. No. 

 
Kwizda Agro GmbH 
Universitätsring 6 
A-1010, Vienna 
Austria 
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FIRST AID 
 
 
IF IN EYES: 

• Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15- 
20 minutes. 

• Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, 
then continue rinsing. 

• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 

 
IF ON SKIN: 

• Take off contaminated clothing. 
• Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15-20 

minutes. 
• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 

 
 
IF INHALED: 

• Move person to fresh air. 
• If person is not breathing, call 911 or an ambulance, then give 

artificial respiration, preferably by mouth-to-mouth, if 
possible. 

• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 
 
 
IF SWALLOWED 

• Call a poison control center or doctor immediately for treatment 
advice. 

• Have person sip a glass of water if able to swallow. 
• Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so by a poison control 

center or doctor. 
• Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. 

HOTLINE 
Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center, 
doctor, or going for treatment. For emergencies, call the poison control center 1-800- 
222-1222. For non-emergency information concerning this product, call the National 
Pesticides Information Center (NPIC) at 1-800-858-7378 (NPIC Web site: 
www.npic.orst.edu), 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

 

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS 
HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS 

 
CAUTION. Causes moderate eye irritation. Harmful if swallowed or absorbed through 
skin. Prolonged or frequently repeated skin contact may cause allergic reactions in some 
individuals. Avoid contact with eyes, skin and clothing, and avoid breathing spray mist. 
Remove and wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Wear protective gloves, long 
sleeved shirt and long pants, shoes, and socks. Wash thoroughly with soap and water 
after handling and before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or using the 
toilet. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 

 
For terrestrial uses: Do not apply directly to water or to areas where surface water is 
present or to intertidal areas below the mean high water make. Do not contaminate water 
when disposing of equipment washwater or rinsate. 
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PRODUCT INFORMATION 
 

TRICO® protects field crops, turf, vegetable plants, vineyards, orchards, strawberry plants, and 
blueberry plants by preventing deer, elk, [rabbits], and moose from browsing. 

 
Hardly recognizable to humans, but highly repellent to [rabbits], deer, elk, and moose, it 
provides – apart from a taste barrier – a very strong scent barrier. 

 
TRICO® provides effective control of deer damage to vulnerable, deer attractive 
agricultural plants. 

 
DIRECTIONS FOR USE 

It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its 
labeling. 

Do not apply this product in a way that will contact workers or other persons, either 
directly or through drift. Only protected handlers may be in the area during application. 
For any requirement specific to your State and Tribe, consult the State/Tribal agency 
responsible for pesticide regulation. 

 

 
APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS 

 
[For best results] 
Shake the container thoroughly before diluting. For 55 gallon and 275 gallon 
drums/containers, stir contents until homogenous. Use a hand-held, knapsack or garden 
sprayer with a flat fan or cone nozzle, or farm spraying equipment. 

AGRICULTURAL USE 
Use this product only in accordance with its labelling and with the Worker Protection 
Standard, 40 CFR part 170. This standard contains requirements for the protection of 
agricultural workers on farms, forests, nurseries, and greenhouses, and handlers of 
agricultural pesticides. It contains requirements for training, decontamination, 
notification, and emergency assistance. It also contains specific instructions and 
exceptions pertaining to the statements on this `label about personal protective 
equipment (PPE), notification to workers, and restricted-entry interval. The 
requirements in this box apply to uses of this product that are covered by the Worker 
Protection Standard. 

 
Do not enter or allow worker entry into treated areas during the restricted entry interval 
(REI) of 12 hours. 

 
PPE required for early entry to treated areas (that is permitted under the Worker 
Protection Standard and that involves contact with anything that has been treated, such 
as plants, soil, or water) is: long sleeved shirt, long pants, gloves, shoes, and socks. 
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Apply only under dry conditions. Drying period depends on weather conditions. Once 
dried, TRICO® provides excellent rain resistance. 

 
Information for Use: 

• Apply only at temperatures between 35° F and 85° F. 
• Avoid application in on hot days to avoid damage to the leaves. For best results, 

apply in early morning or late afternoon. 
• Before large-scale treatments or application in combination with other products, 

test product on a small area of that plant type to avoid possible plant damage. 
• Protect product from freezing. Freezing makes TRICO® unusable. 
• Do not apply other products one week before and one week after application of 

TRICO®, unless compatibility has been confirmed. Be aware, sheep fat may 
increase the effect of other pesticides. 

• Do not apply more than 16 fl. oz. of product per 2550 sq. ft. 
• Do not exceed six applications per year. 

 
Field Crops: 
For use on field crops, such as Corn, Soy, Oilseed Rape, Canola, Sunflower, Cotton, Sweet corn, 
Turf and Hops. [Make application to the whole field or through a perimeter treatment at least 70 
feet wide. Wider applications may be more effective.] Use application rates as shown below. 

 
 

Plant 
 

Application Rate 
Number of 

Applications 
 

Application Timing 
Corn, Soy, 
Oilseed Rape, 
Canola, 
Sunflower, 
Cotton, Sweet 
Corn, and Turf 

 
1.65 gal/acre in 
80–120 gal of 
water 

 
Up to 4 
applications 
per year 

 
Minimum 
retreatment interval 
is 7 days 

 
 
Hops 

 
 
1.1-1.65 gal/acre 
in 20 gal of water 

 
Up to 3 
applications 
per year 

 
Minimum 
retreatment interval 
is 14 days 
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Vegetables - All 
 

For all vegetables, spray on plants or make a perimeter treatment creating a repelling 
barrier. [To avoid influencing [fresh] [fruit] [produce] [taste] [odor] [fragrance] [smell] 
do not apply directly to fruit [produce] [within 14 days] [prior to harvest]. [To avoid 
spray layer on [fresh] [fruit] [produce] do not apply directly to fruit [produce] [within 14 
days] prior to harvest]. 

 

 
Plant 

 
Application Rate 

Number of 
Applications 

Application 
Timing 

 
 
All 

 
1.65 gal/acre in 
20–120 gal of 
water 

 
Up to 4 
applications 
per year 

 
Minimum 
retreatment interval 
is 7 days 

 
Vineyards, Orchards and Berries: 

 
For vineyards, orchards, strawberries and blueberries, spray to plants. 
[For berries, treat the entire field or through a perimeter treatment of 70 feet creating a 
repelling barrier]. [To avoid influencing [fresh] [fruit] [produce] [taste] [odor] 
[fragrance] [smell] do not apply directly to fruit [produce] [within 14 days] [prior to 
harvest]. [To avoid spray layer on [fresh] [fruit] [produce] do not apply directly to 
fruit [produce] [within 14 days] prior to harvest]. 

 
 

Plant 
Application 

Rate 
Number of 

Applications 
 

Application Timing 

Grapes 
(new 
plantations) 

1.1-1.65 
gal/acre in 20 
gal of water 

Up to 2 
applications per 
year 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Minimum retreatment 
interval is 28 days 

 
Grapes 
(established 
plantations) 

 
1.1-1.65 
gal/acre in 20 
gal of water 

 
Up to 2 
applications per 
year 

 
 

Orchards 

 
1.1-1.65 
gal/acre in 20 
gal of water 

 
Up to 2 
applications per 
year 
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Strawberries, 
Blueberries 
(high and 
low bush) 

 
1.1-1.65 
gal/acre in 20 
gal of water 

 
Up to 2 
applications per 
year 

 

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 
Do not contaminate water, food or feed by storage or disposal. 

 
PESTICIDE STORAGE: Store only in original container, in a cool, dry area. Keep 
away from children and pets. Protect from heat and freezing. Store between 35°F and 
85°F. From date of manufacture, product can be stored for 24 months. Keep container 
tightly closed to prevent spillage and evaporation. If spillage occurs, dilute with water 
and flush away. 
PESTICIDE DISPOSAL: In case of leak or spill, use absorbent materials to contain 
liquids and dispose of as waste. 
CONTAINER HANDLING: Nonrefillable container. Do not refill or reuse this 
container. Offer for recycling, if available. Clean container promptly after emptying. 
Container sizes of 5 gallons or less: Triple rinse as follows: Empty the remaining 
contents into the application equipment or a mix tank and drain for 10 seconds after the 
flow begins to drip. Fill the container ¼ full with water and recap. Shake for 10 
seconds. Pour rinsate into application equipment or a mix tank or store rinsate for later 
use or disposal. Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Repeat this 
procedure two more times. 
Container sizes of greater than 5 gallons: Triple rinse as follows: Empty the remaining 
contents into the application equipment or a mix tank. Fill the container ¼ full with 
water. Replace and tighten closures. Tip container on its side and roll it back and forth, 
ensuring at least one complete revolution, for 30 seconds. Stand the container on its 
end and tip it back and forth several times. Turn the container over onto its other end 
and tip it back and forth several times. Empty the rinsate into application equipment or 
a mix tank or store rinsate for later use or disposal. Repeat this procedure two more 
times. After 24 months’ storage has been exceeded, do not use and dispose of product 
in accordance with the instructions above. 

 
Note: Seller warrants that this product complies with the specifications expressed in this 
label. To the extent consistent with applicable law, Seller makes no other warranties, and 
disclaims all other warranties, express or implied, including, but not limited to, warranties 
of merchantability and fitness for the intended purpose. To the extent consistent with 
applicable law, Seller's total liability or default, breach or failure under this label shall not 
exceed the amount of the purchase price. To the extent consistent with applicable law, 
Seller shall have no liability for consequential, special or incidental damages. 

 
The Directions for Use of this product are believed to be adequate and must be followed 
carefully. It is impossible to eliminate all risks associated with use of this product, 
however. Ineffectiveness or other unintended consequences may result based on factors 
beyond the control of the registrant, including but not limited to weather conditions or the 
manner of use or application. 
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[Optional Marketing/Advertising Claims] 
 
• Deer, elk and moose repellent 
• Prevents Deer, Elk or Moose Damage 
• Protects Against Deer, Elk and Moose Damage 
• Effective for up to 6 (8) months 
• Lasts up to 6 (8) months* 
• Repels (deer) up to 6 (8) months* 
• (Protects) (Effective) up to 6 (8) months* 
• Residual repellency up to 6 (8) months* 
• (Single) (One) (1) Application (lasts) (protects) (repels) (deer) up to 6 (8) months* 
• Weather-Resistant Formula Provides Effective Damage Control 
• Weather-Resistant Formula 
• Get Long-Lasting (Results) (Effectiveness) (Protection) with (a Single) (One) (1) 

Application 
• Repels by Scent and Taste 
• Both Scent and Taste Barrier 
• Starts working upon application. 
• Water-resistant once dried 
• Hardly recognizable smell to humans. 
• Dries odorless to humans. 
• Effective in all seasons 
• Apply year-round 
• Proven track record in Europe 
• The European market leader 
• Apply less than competing products. 

 
*When applied as directed 

 
 

[Optional Marketing Graphics] 
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[Bracketed information is optional text] 
Sublabel D: Combination Commercial Trees, Shrubs, and Agricultural Uses 

 

 TRICO® 
REPELLENT FOR PREVENTING BROWSING DAMAGE CAUSED BY 

DEER, ELK AND MOOSE IN [RETAIL] FOREST AND CONIFER 
NURSERIES, PLANTATIONS, [RETAIL] OUTDOOR NURSERIES 

(INCLUDING CONTAINER, BENCH, FLAT, PLUG, BED-GROWN AND 
FIELD-GROWN ORNAMENTALS, AND FRUIT TREES), COMMERCIAL 

LANDSCAPES, FORESTS, GREENHOUSES, TURF, AND 
AGRICULTURAL SITES 

ACTIVE INGREDIENT 
Sheep fat ............................... 6.4% 

OTHER INGREDIENTS ........... 93.6% 
TOTAL ................................... 100.0% 

 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN 
CAUTION 

See back panels for First Aid, additional precautionary statements and 
Directions for Use 

 
 
EPA Reg. No. 71637-2 NET CONTENTS:   
EPA Est. No. 

 
Kwizda Agro GmbH 
Universitätsring 6 
A-1010, Vienna 
Austria 
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FIRST AID 
 
 
IF IN EYES: 

• Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water 
for 15- 20 minutes. 

• Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 
minutes, then continue rinsing. 

• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 

 
IF ON SKIN: 

• Take off contaminated clothing. 
• Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 

15-20 minutes. 
• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 

 
 
IF INHALED: 

• Move person to fresh air. 
• If person is not breathing, call 911 or an ambulance, 

then give artificial respiration, preferably by mouth-to- 
mouth, if possible. 

• Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. 
 
 
IF SWALLOWED: 

• Call a poison control center or doctor immediately for 
treatment advice. 

• Have person sip a glass of water if able to swallow. 
• Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so by a poison 

control center or doctor. 
• Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. 

HOTLINE 
Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control 
center, doctor, or going for treatment. For emergencies, call the poison 
control center 1-800- 222-1222. For non-emergency information concerning 
this product, call the National Pesticides Information Center (NPIC) at 1-800- 
858-7378 (NPIC Web site: www.npic.orst.edu), 24 hours a day, seven days 
a week. 

 
PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS 

HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS 
 

CAUTION. Causes moderate eye irritation. Harmful if swallowed or absorbed 
through skin. Prolonged or frequently repeated skin contact may cause allergic 
reactions in some individuals. 
Avoid contact with eyes, skin and clothing, and avoid breathing spray mist. 
Remove and wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Wear protective gloves, 
long sleeved shirt and long pants, shoes, and socks. Wash thoroughly with soap 
and water after handling and before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using 
tobacco or using the toilet. 

 
Applicators must wear long sleeved shirt, long pants, shoes, and socks. Do 
not enter or allow worker entry into treated areas during the restricted entry 
interval (REI) of 12 hours. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 
 

For terrestrial uses: Do not apply directly to water or to areas where surface 
water is present or to intertidal areas below the mean high water make. Do not 
contaminate water when disposing of equipment washwater or rinsate. 

 
PRODUCT INFORMATION 

 
TRICO® is a scent and taste repellent that protects against deer, elk and moose 
that browse, rub or debark seedlings, trees and shrubs. 

 
TRICO® protects field crops, vegetable plants, vineyards, orchards, strawberry plants, 
and blueberry plants by preventing deer, elk, and moose from browsing. 

 
TRICO® provides effective control of deer damage to vulnerable, deer 
attractive agricultural plants. 

 
Hardly recognizable to humans, but highly repellent to deer, elk and moose, it provides – 
apart from a taste barrier – a very strong scent barrier. 

 
For commercial application, TRICO® is a ready-to-use liquid concentrate used 
directly without any mixing or dilution. For protection against deer browsing, 
TRICO® is applied to the terminal shoots of stems or trunks of trees or shrubs – 
for protection against rubbing or debarking. 

 
TRICO® provides effective control for up to 6 months and ensures that young 
plantations have undisturbed growth. 

 
DIRECTIONS FOR USE 

 
It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner inconsistent 
with its labeling. 

 
Do not apply this product in a way that will contact workers or other persons, either directly or 
through drift. Only protected handlers may be in the area during application. For any requirement 
specific to your State and Tribe, consult the State/Tribal agency responsible for pesticide 
regulation. 
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Information for Use: 
• Apply only at temperatures above 35° F and below 85° F. 
• Avoid application in direct sunlight on hot days to avoid damage to 

leaves — for best results, apply in early morning or late afternoon. 
• Before large-scale treatments or application in combination with other 

products, test product on a small area of that plant type to avoid 
possible plant damage. 

• Protect product from freezing. Freezing makes TRICO® unusable. 
• Do not apply other products one week before and one week after application of 

TRICO®, unless compatibility has been confirmed. Be aware, sheep fat may 
increase the effect of other pesticides. 

• Do not apply more than 16 fl. oz. of product per 2550 sq. ft. 
• Do not exceed six applications per year. 

 
Shake the container thoroughly before use. For 55 gallon and 275 gallon 
drums/containers, stir container contents until homogenous. 

AGRICULTURAL USE 
Use this product only in accordance with its labelling and with the Worker 
Protection Standard, 40 CFR part 170. This standard contains requirements for the 
protection of agricultural workers on farms, forests, nurseries, and greenhouses, 
and handlers of agricultural pesticides. It contains requirements for training, 
decontamination, notification, and emergency assistance. It also contains specific 
instructions and exceptions pertaining to the statements on this `label about 
personal protective equipment (PPE), notification to workers, and restricted-entry 
interval. The requirements in this box apply to uses of this product that are covered 
by the Worker Protection Standard. 

 
Do not enter or allow worker entry into treated areas during the restricted entry interval 
(REI) of 12 hours. 

 
PPE required for early entry to treated areas (that is permitted under the Worker 
Protection Standard and that involves contact with anything that has been treated, 
such as plants, soil, or water) is: long sleeved shirt, long pants, gloves, shoes, and 
socks. 

Non-Agricultural Use 
The requirements in this box apply to uses of this product that are NOT within the 
scope of the Worker Protection Standard for agricultural pesticides (40 CFR Part 
170). The WPS applies when this product is used to produce agricultural plants on 
farms, forests, nurseries, or greenhouses. 

• Keep children and pets out of the treated areas until sprays have dried. 
• Do not enter or allow worker entry into treated areas during the restricted 

entry interval (REI) of 12 hours. 



Page 30 of 35 
January 09, 2026 

 

Use a hand-held, knapsack or garden sprayer with a flat fan or cone nozzle, or farm 
spraying equipment. 

 
Apply only under dry conditions. Drying period depends on weather conditions. Under low 
humidity conditions, drying is expected to take a maximum of 6 hours. Once dried, 
TRICO® provides excellent rain resistance. 

 
APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS 

 
To control deer, elk or moose browsing in winter and summer: 

 
Application equipment: Use a hand-held, knapsack or garden sprayer with flat fan or 
cone nozzle. 

 
TRICO® is sprayed directly on the terminal sprouts and tops of young trees and shrubs 
which are particularly exposed to damage by browsing of deer, elk, or moose. 

 
Apply 1.1-2.2 gal/acre of undiluted TRICO® depending on planting density. For best 
control, use 0.13 fl. oz. /plant. (1 gallon covers approximately 1,000 plants). Make only 
one application in autumn/winter to deter winter browsing. 
Newly grown shoots may be protected by a spring application to prevent spring/summer 
deer, elk, or moose browsing. For best control, use 0.13 fl. oz. /plant. Make one 
application only in spring to deter spring/summer browsing. Make no more than two 
applications of 2.2 gal/acre per year. 

 
To control rubbing: 

 

Rubbing damage by deer, elk or moose mainly occurs in the summer/fall. Apply 2.2 
gal/acre (282 fl. oz./acre) or 0.17-0.68 fl. oz./trunk of undiluted TRICO® to the stems or 
trunks of coniferous and deciduous trees. Adjust quantity to tree size and apply on the 
threatened parts. Start from the top to the middle of the tree. Make only one application. 

 
To control bark stripping: 

 

Debarking of deciduous and coniferous trees by deer can occur in mostly winter and 
spring depending on the weather conditions. One application of TRICO® is enough to 
provide sufficient protection against debarking damage for one growing season. Apply 
2.2 gal/acre (282 fl. oz. /acre) or 3.4 fl. oz. /trunk of undiluted TRICO® to the vulnerable 
part of the trunk (approximately 3-4.5 feet above the ground or snow level). Adjust 
application timing to local conditions. Apply before deer damage might happen. Make 
only one application. 

 
Field Crops: 
For use on field crops, such as Corn, Soy, Oilseed Rape, Canola, Sunflower, Cotton, 
Sweet corn, Turf and Hops. Make application to the whole field or through a perimeter 
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treatment at least 70 feet wide. Wider applications may be more effective. Use 
application rates as shown below. 

 
Plant Application Rate Number of 

Applications Application Timing 

Corn, Soy, 
Oilseed 
Rape, 
Canola, 
Sunflower, 
Cotton, 
Sweet corn, 
and Turf 

1.65 gal/acre 
in 80–120 gal 

of water 

Up to 4 
applications 

per year 

Minimum retreatment interval 
is 7 days 

Hops 1.1-1.65 gal/acre 
in 20 gal of water 

Up to 3 
applications 

per year 

Minimum 
retreatment interval is 14 
days 

 
Vegetables - All 

 
For all vegetables, spray on plants or make a perimeter treatment creating a repelling 
barrier. To avoid influencing fresh produce taste do not apply directly to produce within 14 
days prior to harvest. To avoid spray layer on fresh produce do not apply directly to 
produce within 14 days prior to harvest. 

 
 

Plant 
 

Application Rate 
Number of 

Applications Application Timing 
All 1.65 gal/acre 

in 20–120 gal of 
water 

Up to 4 
applications 

per year 

Minimum 
retreatment interval is 7 days 

 
 
Vineyards, Orchards and Berries: 

 
For vineyards, orchards, strawberries and blueberries, spray to plants. 
For berries, treat the entire field or through a perimeter treatment of 70 feet creating a 
repelling barrier. To avoid influencing fruit taste do not apply directly to fruit within 14 
days prior to harvest. To avoid spray layer on fruit do not apply directly to fruit within 14 
days prior to harvest. 
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Plant Application Rate Number of 
Applications Application Timing 

Grapes 
(new 
plantations) 

1.1-1.65 
gal/acre in 20 gal 

of water 

Up to 2 
applications 

per year 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Minimum retreatment interval 
is 28 days 

 
Grapes 
(established 
plantations) 

 
1.1-1.65 

gal/acre in 20 gal 
of water 

 
Up to 2 

applications 
per year 

 
 

Orchards 

 
1.1-1.65 

gal/acre in 20 gal 
of water 

 
Up to 2 

applications 
per year 

Strawberries, 
Blueberries 
(high and low 
bush) 

 
1.1-1.65 

gal/acre in 20 gal 
of water 

 
Up to 2 

applications 
per year 
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STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 
 

Do not contaminate water, food or feed by storage or disposal. 
 

PESTICIDE STORAGE: Store only in original container, in a cool, dry area. Keep 
away from children and pets. Protect from heat and freezing. Store between 35°F and 
85°F. From date of manufacture, product can be stored for 24 months. Keep 
container tightly closed to prevent spillage and evaporation. If spillage occurs, dilute 
with water and flush away. 

 
PESTICIDE DISPOSAL: In case of leak or spill, use absorbent materials to contain 
liquids and dispose of as waste. 

 
CONTAINER HANDLING: Nonrefillable container. Do not refill or reuse this 
container. Offer for recycling, if available. Clean container promptly after emptying. 
Container sizes of 5 gallons or less: Triple rinse as follows: Empty the remaining 
contents into the application equipment or a mix tank and drain for 10 seconds after 
the flow begins to drip. Fill the container ¼ full with water and recap. Shake for 10 
seconds. Pour rinsate into application equipment or a mix tank or store rinsate for 
later use or disposal. Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Repeat this 
procedure two more times. 
Container sizes of greater than 5 gallons: Triple rinse as follows: Empty the remaining 
contents into the application equipment or a mix tank. Fill the container ¼ full with 
water. Replace and tighten closures. Tip container on its side and roll it back and 
forth, ensuring at least one complete revolution, for 30 seconds. Stand the container 
on its end and tip it back and forth several times. Turn the container over onto its 
other end and tip it back and forth several times. Empty the rinsate into application 
equipment or a mix tank or store rinsate for later use or disposal. Repeat this 
procedure two more times. 

 
After 24 months’ storage has been exceeded, do not use and dispose of product in 
accordance with the instructions above. 
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Note: Seller warrants that this product complies with the specifications expressed 
in this label. To the extent consistent with applicable law, Seller makes no other 
warranties, and disclaims all other warranties, express or implied, including, but 
not limited to, warranties of merchantability and fitness for the intended purpose. 
To the extent consistent with applicable law, Seller's total liability or default, 
breach or failure under this label shall not exceed the amount of the purchase 
price. To the extent consistent with applicable law, Seller shall have no liability for 
consequential, special or incidental damages. 

 
The Directions for Use of this product are believed to be adequate and must be 
followed carefully. It is impossible to eliminate all risks associated with use of this 
product, however. Ineffectiveness or other unintended consequences may result 
based on factors beyond the control of the registrant, including but not limited to 
weather conditions or the manner of use or application. 
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[Optional Marketing/Advertising Claims] 
 
• Deer, elk and moose repellent 
• Prevents Deer, Elk or Moose Damage 
• Protects Against Deer, Elk and Moose Damage 
• Effective for up to 6 (8) months 
• Lasts up to 6 (8) months* 
• Repels (deer) up to 6 (8) months* 
• (Protects) (Effective) up to 6 (8) months* 
• Residual repellency up to 6 (8) months* 
• (Single) (One) (1) Application (lasts) (protects) (repels) (deer) up to 6 (8) months* 
• Weather-Resistant Formula Provides Effective Damage Control 
• Weather-Resistant Formula 
• Get Long-Lasting (Results) (Effectiveness) (Protection) with (a Single) (One) (1) 

Application 
• Repels by Scent and Taste 
• Both Scent and Taste Barrier 
• Starts working upon application. 
• Water-resistant once dried 
• Hardly recognizable smell to humans. 
• Dries odorless to humans. 
• Effective in all seasons 
• Apply year-round 
• Proven track record in Europe 
• The European market leader 
• The product of choice in Sweden 
• Apply less than competing products. 
• One gallon covers (protects) up to 1,000 plants.* 

 
*When applied as directed. 
 
[Optional Marketing Graphics] 
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